

RESOLUTION No. 26

Amendments to the OIE *Terrestrial Animal Health Code*

CONSIDERING THAT

1. The current content of the OIE *Terrestrial Animal Health Code* (the *Terrestrial Code*) is the result of modifications made by the World Assembly of Delegates at previous OIE General Sessions;
2. It is necessary to update the *Terrestrial Code* in accordance with recommendations in Part A of the February 2021 report of the OIE Terrestrial Animal Health Standards Commission (Annexes 3 to 21 of Document 88 SG/12/CS1), after consultation with the World Assembly of Delegates.

THE ASSEMBLY

RESOLVES

1. To adopt the updates to the *Terrestrial Code* proposed in Annexes 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18 and 19 of Document 88 SG/12/CS1 in English, French and Spanish, each text being authentic;
2. To adopt the updates to the *Terrestrial Code* proposed in Annexes 6, 16, 20 and 21 of Document 88 SG/12/CS1 in English, French and Spanish, each text being authentic, with the following modifications:
 - 2.1. In Annex 6 (Chapter 1.3.)
 - a) In Article 1.3.1., replace “Infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin (*T. vivax*, *T. congolense*, *T. simiae* and *T. brucei*)” with “Infection with *Trypanosoma brucei*, *Trypanosoma congolense*, *Trypanosoma simiae* and *Trypanosoma vivax*”
 - 2.2. In Annex 16 (Chapter 8.Y.)
 - a) In the title of the chapter,
replace “ANIMAL TRYPANOSOMES OF AFRICAN ORIGIN” with “*TRYPANOSOMA BRUCEI*, *T. CONGOLENSE*, *T. SIMIAE* AND *T. VIVAX*”
 - b) In Article 8.Y.1., point 1,
replace “*Infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin is*” with “This chapter addresses”
 - c) In Article 8.Y.1., point 4,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with Trypanosoma brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
 - d) In Article 8.Y.1., point 6,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
 - e) In Article 8.Y.1., point 7, the first paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”

- f) In Article 8.Y.1., point 7 b),
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- g) In Article 8.Y.1., point 7 c),
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- h) In Article 8.Y.1., point 8,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- i) In Article 8.Y.2., the first paragraph,
replace “*animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- j) In Article 8.Y.3., the title of the article,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- k) In Article 8.Y.3., the first paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- l) In Article 8.Y.3., the last paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- m) In Article 8.Y.4., the title of the article,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- n) In Article 8.Y.4., the first paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- o) In Article 8.Y.5., the first paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- p) In Article 8.Y.6., the title of the article,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- q) In Article 8.Y.6., point 1,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- r) In Article 8.Y.6., point 3,
replace “*animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*the pathogenic agent*”
- s) In Article 8.Y.7., the first paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”

- t) In Article 8.Y.7., the third paragraph,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” in the first sentence with “salivarian trypanosomes”, and “animal trypanosomes of African origin” in the third sentence with “the pathogenic agent”
- u) In Article 8.Y.7., the fourth paragraph,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “the pathogenic agent”
- v) In Article 8.Y.8., point 2,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “the pathogenic agent”
- w) In Article 8.Y.8., point 2 a), the first paragraph,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- x) In Article 8.Y.8., point 2 a), the second paragraph,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “the pathogenic agent”
- y) In Article 8.Y.9., the first paragraph,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “the pathogenic agent”
- z) In Article 8.Y.9., the second paragraph,
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “the pathogenic agent”
- aa) In Article 8.Y.9., the third paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- bb) In Article 8.Y.9., the fourth paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- cc) In Article 8.Y.9., the seventh paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- dd) In Article 8.Y.9., the eighth paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- ee) In Article 8.Y.9., the ninth paragraph,
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*”
- ff) In Article 8.Y.9., point 1),
replace “*infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin*” with “*infection with T. brucei, T. congolense, T. simiae and T. vivax*” in the first, second and third sentences; and in the last sentence, after “the presence of”, replace “trypanosomes” with “the pathogenic agent”

- gg) In Article 8.Y.9., point 4 a),
replace “animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “the pathogenic agent”
 - hh) In Article 8.Y.9., point 4 c) ii),
replace “infection by animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “infection with *T. brucei*, *T. congolense*, *T. simiae* and *T. vivax*”
 - ii) In Article 8.Y.9., point 4 c) iii),
replace “infection by animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “infection with *T. brucei*, *T. congolense*, *T. simiae* and *T. vivax*”
 - jj) In Article 8.Y.9., point 5 a),
replace “infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “infection with *T. brucei*, *T. congolense*, *T. simiae* and *T. vivax*”
 - kk) In Article 8.Y.9., point 6, the third paragraph,
replace “infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “infection with *T. brucei*, *T. congolense*, *T. simiae* and *T. vivax*”
 - ll) In Article 8.Y.10., the first paragraph,
replace “infection with animal trypanosomes of African origin” with “infection with *T. brucei*, *T. congolense*, *T. simiae* and *T. vivax*”
- 2.3. In Annex 20 (Chapter 14.7.)
- a) In Article 14.7.24., point 1,
delete point f)
 - b) In Article 14.7.24., point 2,
delete point b)
 - c) In Article 14.7.24., after point 2,
add:
“AND
The necessary precautions were taken after processing to avoid contact of the commodities with any potential source of PPRV.”
- 2.4. In Annex 21 (Chapter 15.2.)
- a) In Article 15.2.1., the fourth paragraph,
replace “CSF” with “free” and add “as recognised by the OIE” before “provided”
 - b) In the Spanish version only, in Article 15.2.1., the fourth paragraph,
delete “Sin embargo” at the beginning of the second sentence
3. To ask the Director General to publish the adopted texts in a revised edition of the *Terrestrial Code* with appropriate numbering and formatting.

(Adopted by the World Assembly of Delegates of the OIE on 28 May 2021
in view of an entry into force on 29 May 2021)